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INTRODUCTION

Dear Collector,

Welcome to our latest stamp offering for 2020 and we hope you have all had a good start to the year. This Spring edition 

covers our usual broad range of GB philately with particularly strong George V and George VI sections. 

The big calendar event this year is of course the International show in London this May. 

Our stand will feature a dedicated retail space alongside our latest publications, a full range of accessories and viewing 

for our next auction. The long awaited Great Britain Specialised Volume 1 will be on sale and the new edition of the 

Concise. We hope to see many of you there!

Our contact details are on the next page or you can use the enclosed order form and send it to the printed address. As 

our stock is continually changing, please do check the Stanley Gibbons website or share your wants list with us to receive 

direct offers as soon as new items arrive.

Happy collecting and best wishes,

Team GB 
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1 
1839 Treasury competition essay by Charles Whiting. Very fine “Harwood Envelopes” essay printed in green on wove paper using the 

congrieve method of interlocking printing plates. The highly ornate engine turned design was produced to illustrate the use of this method as 
protection against forgery. Folded into envelope as usually seen not detracting from this very attractive and scarce essay.  

P14510462  £2,250  Shown at 80%

2 
SG DP20 1840 1d Rainbow trial. Very fine and fresh four margin left 
hand marginal example printed in deep dull blue on thin white wove, 

printed from the second trial plate, state 2c. Rare. Spec. DP20(c) 
P14500334  £2,750 

3 
SG  3 1840 1d Grey black Pl.1a. Very fine used large four margin 

example lettered MK showing moderate plate wear, cancelled by a 
red MC. Spec. AS2. P190014508  £400 
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4 
SG  3 1840 1d Grey black Pl.1a. Superb used close to large four 

margin example lettered LD showing significant plate wear, neatly 
cancelled by a crisply struck red MC. Spec. AS3. P190010059  £475 

5 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.1b. Very fine used four margin horizontal pair 

lettered CE-CF showing variety “NE of ONE” joined on CF, neatly 
cancelled by a red MC’s. Spec. AS5g. P190014512  £875 

6 
SG  3 1840 1d Grey-black Pl.1b. Very fine used good to huge four 
margin example lettered OA showing “Original” Plate 1a re-entry 
neatly cancelled by a crisp black MC. Spec. AS5a. 2006 RPS Cert. 

P190014515  £525 

7 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.1b. Superb used four margin example 

lettered PA showing non-coincident re-entries showing recut and 
enlarged letters, neatly cancelled by a crisp red MC. Spec. AS5c. 

P190014511  £575 

8 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.1b. Very fine used good to huge four margin 
example lettered MJ, neatly cancelled by a crisp brownish-orange 

MC. Most attractive. Spec. AS5 P189011676  £500 

9 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.2. Very fine used close to large four margin 

horizontal strip of four lettered KI-KL, neatly cancelled by crisp 
red MC’s. An attractive and scarce multiple so fine. Spec. AS5. Ex. 

Litchfield. P190017060  £3,250 

10 
SG  3 1840 1d Grey-black Pl.2. Very fine used four margin example 

lettered LD, neatly cancelled by a crisp red MC. Most attractive. 
Spec. AS16. P189011688  £500 

11 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.2. Very fine and fresh used good to large four 
margin example lettered QA, neatly cancelled by a crisply struck red 

MC. Scarce so fine. Spec. AS15. P190014527  £450 

12 
SG  3 1840 1d Grey-black Pl.3. Very fine used good to large four 

margin example lettered EH, beautifully cancelled by a crisp black 
MC. Most attractive. Spec. AS21. P189011694  £500 

13 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.3. Very fine used four margin example 
lettered FK, neatly cancelled by a crisp red MC. Spec. AS20. 

P201000413  £325 

14 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.4. Very fine used large four margin example 
lettered TG, neatly cancelled by a crisp centrally struck black MC. 

Spec. AS23. P190004907  £400 

15 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.4. Very fine used four margin example 

lettered FI, neatly cancelled by a red MC. Spec. AS23.  
P190006633  £425 

16 
SG  2, 7 1840 1d Black Pl.5. (State 1 & State 2) & 1d Red-brown 

(State 2). Very fine matched trio comprising of two 1d blacks (State 
1 & 2) and a 1d Red-brown (State 2) all with close to huge four 

margins and cancelled by black MC’s. A very difficult trio showing 
the characteristic thinning of the corner stars and check letters 
on the two second state example. Spec. AS25, AS27 & AS27A. 

P190014538  £950 

17 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.5. Very fine used large to very large four 

margin example lettered IB, neatly cancelled by a crisp red MC. Most 
attractive. Spec. AS25. P189011734  £550 

18 
SG  1 1840 1d Intense black Pl.5. Very fine used good to large four 

margin example lettered JA, cancelled by a red MC. Spec. AS24. 
P190014534  £450 

19 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.6. Very fine used four margin example 
lettered RI, neatly cancelled by a crisp black MC. Spec. AS41. 

P190012244  £375 

20 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.6. Very fine used close to large four margin 
example lettered BA, neatly cancelled by a crisp black MC. Spec. 

AS41. P201000414  £300 

21 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.7. Very fine used close to large four margin 

example lettered SE, neatly cancelled by a bold black MC. Spec. 
AS44. P190015325  £400 

22 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.7. Very fine used close to large four margin 
example lettered IA, neatly cancelled by a crisply struck red MC. 

Spec. AS44. P190014561  £375 

23 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.8. Very fine used four margin example 

lettered AE, neatly cancelled by a red MC. Spec. AS46.  
P190012296  £400 
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24 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.8. Very fine used large four margin example 

lettered AA, cancelled by a black MC. Spec. AS46.  
P190012299  £400 

25 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.9. Very fine used close to good four margin 
example lettered EE, neatly cancelled by a Black MC. Spec. AS56. 

P190012248  £450 

26 
SG  2 1840 1d Black Pl.10. Very fine used good to huge four margin 

example lettered AH, neatly tied to a small piece by a crisp black MC. 
A lovely example of this difficult plate. Spec. AS66.  

P190014563  £950 

27 
SG  2 1840 1d Black & 1d Red-brown Pl.10. Very fine used close to 

good four margin matched pair lettered EE, both neatly cancelled by 
crisp black MC’s. Spec. AS66 & AS69. P190015328  £850 

28 
SG  3 1840 1d Greyish black Pl.11. Very fine used large to very large 

four margin example lettered RC, neatly tied to small piece by a 
neatly struck black MC. Very scarce so fine. Spec. AS72. 1996 BPA 

Cert. P189002217  £4,600 

29 
SG  4 1840 2d Deep blue Pl.2. Very fine used four margin horizontal 

pair lettered QH-QI, neatly cancelled by crisp black MC’s. An 
exceptional multiple so fine. Spec. DS7. Ex. “Verus”. 2019 RPS Cert. 

P190015608  £1,950 

30 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Superb used large four margin example 

lettered OC showing shifted transfer at top, neatly cancelled by a 
crisply struck complete red MC. Spec. DS5. P190016182  £1,500 

31 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine used good to large four margin 

example lettered FK, neatly cancelled by a red MC. Spec. DS5. 
P190012310  £875 

32 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Fine used close to large four margin 

horizontal strip of three lettered II-IK, neatly cancelled by red MC’s. 
A scarce multiple. Spec. DS5. P190014719  £1,950 

33 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine and fresh used four margin 

example lettered OB, neatly cancelled by a red MC.  
P190016202  £775 

34 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine used good to large four margin 

example lettered QK, neatly cancelled by an orange-red MC. 
P190016193  £725 

35 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine used four margin example lettered 

KG, cancelled by a red MC. P190016178  £675 

36 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine used close to good four 

margin example lettered TA, cancelled by a red MC. Spec. DS5. 
P190012304  £675 

37 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine used close to good four margin 

example lettered MK, neatly cancelled by a crisply struck black MC. 
Lovely fresh colour. Spec. DS5. P190015331  £650 

38 
SG  5 1840 2d Blue Pl.1. Very fine used four margin example lettered 
GL, neatly cancelled by a black MC with a small part MC at left. Spec. 

DS6. P190016172  £600 

39 
SG  6 1840 2d Pale blue Pl.2. Superb used huge four margin example 
lettered AI beautifully cancelled by a crisp black MC. Very scarce so 

fine. P190016206  £1,350 

40 
SG  6 1840 2d Pale blue Pl.1. Very fine used four margin example 
lettered TK, neatly cancelled by a crisp red MC. Most attractive. 

P190016204  £825 

41 
SG  6 1840 2d Pale blue Pl.1. Very fine used close to good four 

margin example lettered BB, neatly cancelled by a crisp red MC. 
Spec. DS6. P190016168  £850 

42 
SG  7 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.1b. Very fine used four margin example 

lettered CF showing variety “NE of ONE” joined, neatly tied to a 
small piece by a crisp black MC leaving a clear profile. Spec. AS6g. 

P190014513  £275 

43 
SG  7 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.2. Very fine and fresh used four margin 
example lettered IC, neatly cancelled by a crisply struck black MC. 

Spec. AS18. P190014722  £325 
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44 
SG  8m 1841 1d Red-brown. Very fine used four margin set of twelve cancelled by good to extremely 

fine strikes of London No.‘s 1-12 in MC. An attractive and difficult set to assemble so fine.  
P190014728  £1,500 

46 
SG  10 1841 1d Deep red-brown Pl.18. (Paper mostly well blued). 

Very fine used good to large four margin block of four lettered JH-KI, 
each stamp neatly cancelled by a black MC. Scarce multiple of this 

difficult plate. Spec. BS7. P190007345  £750 

48 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.21. Superb used huge four margin 

example lettered ML showing the “M over K” corrected check letter 
variety. Neatly cancelled by a black MC. A magnificent example 

of this extremely visual 1841 1d red-brown variety. Spec. BS10c. 
P190015772  £375 

50 
SG  8m 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.24. Very fine used good to large four 

margin example lettered TE, neatly cancelled by a crisp black London 
No.7 MC. Spec. BS13ug. P189006472  £140 

45 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.14. Very fine used good to huge 

four margin example lettered AK showing complete open top 
to NE square, neatly cancelled by a crisp black MC. Spec. BS3. 

P190017178  £110 

47 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.21. Very fine used good to large four 

margin example lettered DH, neatly cancelled by a black MC. Spec. 
BS10. P190012523  £60 

49 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.23. Very fine used large four margin 

example lettered NJ, neatly cancelled by a black MC leaving a clear 
profile. Spec. BS12. P189002119  £60 

53 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.27. Superb used four margin example 

lettered IA, neatly tied to a small piece by a crisply struck black 
distinctive Kelso MC. A very attractive and presentable example 

of this distinctive cancellation, scarce so fine. Spec. BS16ti. 
P190017184  £675 

51 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.26. Very fine used four margin 

example lettered AK, neatly cancelled by a black MC. Spec. BS15. 
P190017182  £60 

52 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.26. Very fine used good to large four 
margin example lettered IK, neatly cancelled by a black MC. Spec. 

BS15. P190017183  £60 

54 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.28 (State 2). Very fine used good to 
huge four margin example lettered TK showing thinning of check 
letters by roller compression necessitated by repaired re-entry, 
neatly tied to a small piece by a distinctive Stirling MC alongside 
a Stirling datestamp for OC.30.1843. Wonderful example of this 

difficult state and cancellation combination. Spec. BS17e/tu. 
P190014807  £240 

55 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.30. Very fine used large four margin 
vertical pair lettered DK-EK, neatly cancelled by two crisp black 

Dublin (type II) MC’s. Spec. BS19tf. P190014805  £300 

56 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.32. Very fine used good to huge four 

margin example lettered MA, neatly cancelled by a black MC. Spec. 
BS21. P190012527  £70 

57 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.32. Very fine used four margin example 

lettered IF, neatly tied to a small piece by a crisp London No.6 MC. 
Spec. BS21uf. P190017185  £160 

58 
SG  8var 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.32 & Pl.102. Two very fine used four 
margin 1d red-brown’s Pl.32 lettered FF and Pl.102 lettered OE both 

neatly cancelled by Handsworth “PYP/No. 15” boxed cancellations 
in blue, FF cancelled by an additional black MC and OE cancelled 
by a Plymouth “620” numeral. Scarce. Spec. BS21wc & BS32wc. 

P178004002  £750 
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59 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.48. Very fine used four margin example 
lettered BD, neatly cancelled by a crisp black Bristol “134” numeral. 

Spec. BS21. P190017191  £35 

60 
SG  8var 1841 1d Red brown Pl.63 Imprimatur. Very fine four margin 

example lettered GL, one of only 22 possible examples from this 
plate. Ex. The Royal Philatelic Collection. 2004 RPS Certificate. 

P190009412  £1,000 

61 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.74. Very fine unused o.g. good to large 
four margin example lettered SA. Spec. BS31. P190017232  £600 

62 
SG  8 1841 1d Red brown Pl.79. Very fine good to huge four margin 
unused o.g. example lettered FL, with full deckle edge selvedge at 
right showing part sheet inscription “1d Per Label. 1/- Per”. Lovely 

colour and gum, very rarely seen so fine. P190009416  £875 

63 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.112. Superb unused large part 

o.g. block of four. Top pair very lightly mounted and lower pair 
unmounted. Extremely fresh block, seldom seen. Spec BS32. 

P15601924  £2,750 

64 
SG  8var 1841 1d Red-brown on thicker, lavender tinted paper. 

Pl.135. Very fine used large four margin example lettered SA, neatly 
cancelled by a crisp Bridgend “120” numeral. Lovely lavender tint. 

Spec. B2(1)k. P189002135  £225 

65 
SG  8 1841 1d Red-brown Pl.175. (Alphabet II). Very fine used good 

to large four margin example lettered OC, neatly cancelled by a 
Coleraine “149” Irish numeral cancellation. A wonderful example of 

this difficult plate, scarce so fine. Spec. B2(1). P189005057  £650 

66 
SG  14f 1841 2d Blue Pl.3. Superb used four margin example 

lettered SK, beautifully tied to a small piece by a complete London 
No.1 MC. Very attractive and difficult to find so fine. Spec. ES11va. 

P190010802  £800 

67 
SG  14var 1841 2d Blue Pl.4. Very fine unused large part o.g. good to 
large four margin example lettered BH showing “Spectacles” variety. 

A spectacular example of this difficult variety, the first unused 
example we have handled in over 20 years. Spec. ES14o. 1987 RPS 

Cert. P190017224  £11,500 

Shown at 400%
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69 
SG  17 1854 1d Red brown. Very fine used example lettered FG, 
neatly cancelled by black MC. Scarce late usage. Spec. C1(1)ta. 

P189015024  £450 

70 
SG  17 1854 1d Red brown Pl.169 (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf 16). 

Very fine used horizontal pair lettered KI-KJ, neatly tied to a 
small piece by Liverpool “466” type A13 spoon cancellations for 

JY.17.1854. Spec. C1(1). P201000918  £65 

71 
SG  17 1854 1d Red brown Pl.184 (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf 16). 

Very fine used example lettered RD, neatly tied to a small piece by 
a Liverpool “466” type A13 spoon cancellation for DE.4.1854. Spec. 

C1(1). P201000910  £45 

72 
SG  19wi 1854 2d Deep blue (Wmk. Inverted). Very fine used 

example of this scarce watermark variety lettered EL, cancelled by a 
crisp Huntly “178” Scottish numeral. Spec. F1(1). P189015577  £275 

73 
SG  20 1854 2d Pale blue Pl.4 (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf.16). Very 

fine used example lettered RB, neatly cancelled by a crisp Bath “53” 
numeral. P190010115  £100 

74 
SG  20a 1855 2d Blue Pl.5 (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf.16). Very fine 
used example lettered AI, neatly cancelled by a crisp Birmingham 

“75” numeral. Scarce. Spec. F4. P190010117  £275 

68 
SG  17/40 1855-58 1d Red-brown/Rose-red. Very fine group of seven 1d Red-brown/Rose-red’s each tied to a small piece 

by a crisply struck Liverpool “466” Spoon cancellation with an additional cut down 1d “Penny Pink” embossed similarly 
cancelled by a Liverppol “466” Spoon cancellation. An attractive group, lovely quality. P201001002  £175 

75 
SG  21 1855 1d Red brown Pl.1 (Wmk. SC Perf.16). Very fine used 
example lettered GK, lightly cancelled by a crisp Liverpool “466” 

numeral. Spec. C4(1). P178003860  £65 

76 
SG  21 1855 1d Red-brown Pl.10 (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf 16). 

Very fine used example lettered EF, cancelled by an Oswestry “595” 
numeral. Scarce plate. Spec. C4(1). P189005230  £90 

77 
SG  22 1855 1d Red-brown Pl.197. Superb unused o.g. example 

lettered HI. A beautiful mint and exceptionally well centred example 
of this extremely scarce plate. Rarely seen so fine. 2019 PTS Cert. 

P190003632  £1,250 

78 
SG  22 1855 1d Red brown Pl.R4. (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf 14). Very 

fine used example lettered PK, neatly cancelled by a Birmingham 
“75” numeral. Spec. C2(1). P178009851  £90 

79 
SG  23s 1855 2d Blue Pl.4 (Wmk. Small Crown, Perf. 14). Very fine 
unused o.g. example lettered TB, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 2. 

Very scarce. P190017111  £1,700 

80 
SG  25wi 1855 1d Orange-brown Pl.1 (Wmk. Small Crown Inverted, 

Perf 14, Die II). Very fine unused o.g. example lettered SI with 
lovely colour & perforations. A wonderful example of this very rare 

watermark variety. Spec. C3(3)d. P201000371  £2,250 

81 
SG  24 1855 1d Red-brown Pl.10 (Wmk. SC, Perf.14). Very fine used 
example lettered SF, neatly tied to a small piece by a Norwich “575” 

type IIA sideways duplex for JA.6.1856. Spec. C3(1).  
P167009823  £75 

82 
SG  29 1856 1d Red-brown Pl.2. Superb used example lettered AD, 
neatly cancelled by a crisp blue “NEWTON” Scots local cancellation 

(Type XX). Alcock scarcity rating F. P190015333  £195 

83 
SG  29 1856 1d Red brown Pl.31. Very fine used example lettered 

DI, neatly tied to a small piece by a superb Winchester “888” 
sideways duplex for FE.9.1857. Spec. C8(1)va. P189011759  £35 

84 
SG  29var 1855 1d Red-brown Pl.14. (Alphabet II). Very fine unused 

o.g. example lettered BD. Centred slightly to the right nevertheless a 
presentable example. Spec. C6(1). P178010920  £375 
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85 
SG  29s 1855 1d Red brown Pl.35. Very fine and fresh unmounted 
o.g. example lettered IC, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 2 reading 

downwards. Lovely fresh colour and gum, very scarce so fine. Spec. 
C8(1)t. 2015 RPS Cert. P178009140  £500 

86 
SG  29 1854 1d Red-brown Pl.40. Very fine used example lettered 
KJ, cancelled by a “SANDPORT STREET” Scots local cancellation 

(Type XVIII). P190007408  £30 

87 
SG  29var 1855 1d Red-brown Pl.14 (Wmk. Large Crown, Perf 14). 

Superb used example lettered FF, neatly tied to a small piece by 
a crisp Wexford “448” English type b spoon cancellation in bright 

green for JA.17.1856. An attractive example of this scarce English 
type Irish Spoon cancellation. Spec. C6(1)vc. P178009246  £550 

88 
SG  32 1855 1d Brown-rose Pl.24. Very fine and fresh well centred 
unused o.g. example lettered LI. 1987 BPA certificate of a block of 

twelve from which this single was taken. P190012937  £375 

89 
SG  32 1855 1d Brown-rose Pl.44. Very fine used example lettered 

JD, neatly tied to a small piece by a crisp Sheffield “700” type IIa 
(3rd recut) sideways duplex for FE.9.1857. Lovely colour and the 

latest recorded date for this third recut. Spec. C8(4).  
P178004630  £55 

90 
SG  36 1857 1d Rose red Pl.36 (Perf. 16). Very fine used example 
lettered BG neatly cancelled by crisp Manchester “498” numeral. 

Spec. C11. P167005946  £70 

91 
SG  36 1857 1d Rose red Pl.46 (Perf. 16). Very fine used example 

lettered JK neatly cancelled by a Wokingham “904” numeral. Spec. 
C11. P178005709  £70 

92 
SG  38var 1857 1d Pale rose Pl.47 (Transitional issue on cream 
toned paper). Very fine used example lettered LL, neatly tied to 

piece by a Ramsgate “634” type II sideways duplex for JU.28.1857. 
Spec. C9(4). P178005911  £70 

93 
SG  40 1857 1d Rose-red Pl.59. Superb used example lettered KH, 
neatly cancelled by a crisp part cds for MR.19.1864. Scarce so fine. 

P190017219  £50 

94 
SG  40var 1857 1d Rose-red Pl.63. Superb unused top right hand 

corner marginal imperforate imprimatur lettered AL, showing part 
sheet inscription and plate number “63”. Rare. Ex. Colonel Bates 

(1934) & “Verus”. P14517134  £2,250 

95 
SG  43 1864 1d Rose-red Pl.72. Superb used example lettered 

BE, neatly cancelled by a crisp Newbury cds for JA.16.1867. 
P189015670  £50 

96 
SG  43 1866 1d Rose-red Pl.99. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

lettered RI. P189018001  £95 

97 
SG  43 1868 1d Rose red Pl.111. Very fine unmounted o.g. left hand 
marginal example lettered GA showing marginal sheet inscription. 

P190012371  £85 

98 
SG  43 1868 1d Rose-red Pl.111. Very fine unused o.g. example 

lettered IJ. P190011476  £70 

99 
SG  43 1868 1d Rose-red Pl.118. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

lettered CB. P189010139  £85 

100 
SG  43 1869 1d Rose red Pl.123. Very fine and fresh unmounted 

o.g. bottom marginal example lettered TD showing marginal sheet 
inscription. P190012369  £75 

101 
SG  43 1872 1d Rose-red Pl.159. Very fine unmounted o.g. example lettered OG. P190000158  £65 
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102 
SG  43 1873 1d Rose red Pl.171. Very fine unmounted o.g. right hand marginal block of eight lettered MK-PL showing marginal sheet 

inscription and complete “POSTAGE” in watermark. Wonderful fresh colour, gum & centring. P190015633  £300 

103 
SG  43 1876 1d Rose-red Pl.194. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. right hand marginal vertical pair lettered JL-KL showing part sheet 

inscription and complete central sheet type B. An attractive positional piece. P190015573  £150 

104 
SG  43 1877 1d Rose-red Pl.204. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

lettered SH. P189006275  £100 

105 
SG  43 1879 1d Rose red Pl.224. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example lettered BH. Scarce plate. P178009539  £200 

106 
SG  47/112 1867 10d Red brown Pl.1. Superb used horizontal left hand wing margin pair on small piece, used in combination with a 2d blue 

Pl.13, neatly cancelled by Leith “221” duplex’s for AP.12.1870. A very attractive piece with lovely fresh colours. P201001865  £600 

107 
SG  45 1858 2d Blue Pl.12. Superb unmounted o.g. example lettered 

IE. An attractive example, lovely deep colour and fresh gum. Spec. 
G2. P190003370  £3,000 

108 
SG  47 1869 2d Blue Pl.13. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. well 

centred block of four lettered QG-RH, lower pair of stamps 
unmounted o.g. Usual light gum wrinkling nevertheless a very 
attractive and scarce block. Spec. G3(1). P201001837  £1,950 

109 
SG  47 1869 2d Blue Pl.13. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example lettered RI. Spec. G3(1). P201001839  £450 

110 
SG  47 1869 2d Blue Pl.13. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. example 

lettered QI. Spec. G3(1). P201001838  £350 

111 
SG  48 1870 ½d Rose red Pl.8. Superb unmounted o.g. example 

lettered ET. An attractive example of this difficult plate.  
P190011077  £675 

112 
SG  48 1870 ½d Rose-red Pl.9. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. 

example lettered PK, couple of nibbed perfs but exceptionally well 
centred for this issue and a very presentable example of this rare 

plate. Cat. £6000. P189009832  £3,950 

113 
SG  48 1876 ½d Rose-red Pl.14. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

lettered PC. P190015638  £150 

114 
SG  48 1870 ½d Rose-red Pl.14. Very fine used example lettered 

IE, neatly cancelled by a crisp Liverpool cds for DE.15.1880. 
P190011518  £45 
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115 
SG  62 1862 4d Carmine (Wmk. Small Garter). Very fine used 

example neatly cancelled by two red ‘PD’ (Paid to Destination) 
handstamps and a small part black cds. Most unusual and attractive. 

P201001843  £550 

116 
SG  62 1855 4d Pale carmine on highly glazed, deeply blued paper 

(Wmk. Small Garter). Very fine used well centred example cancelled 
by a crisp numeral section of a Brighton “132” sideways duplex. 

P189003066  £325 

117 
SG  62a 1855 4d Carmine on highly glazed, slightly blued paper 

(Wmk. Small Garter). Very fine used well centred example cancelled 
by a part London City numeral leaving a clear profile.  

P190011540  £275 

118 
SG  63 1856 4d Carmine (Thick, blued highly glazed paper, Wmk. 

Medium Garter). Very fine used  right hand wing margin example of 
this difficult stamp, neatly cancelled by a Cambridge “458” Sideways 

duplex. A presentable example of this difficult issue. Cat £575. 
P190012232  £375 

119 
SG  66a 1857 4d Rose. Exceptionally fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example. Lovely colour and gum, Very scarce so fine.  
P190015639  £2,250 

120 
SG  71s 1856 1s Deep green. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. 

example, overprinted “SPECIMEN“ type 4. Lovely deep colour. 
P190015480  £975 

121 
SG  75s 1862 3d Deep carmine rose Pl.2. (State 2). Very fine 

unused o.g. left hand wing margin example lettered LI, overprinted 
“SPECIMEN” type 5. An exceptionally fresh example.  

P189015680  £480 

122 
SG  76 1862 3d Bright carmine-rose Pl.2. Very fine and fresh unused 
o.g. example lettered AC. Lovely colour and wonderful gum. Scarce 

so fine. P190015776  £2,700 

123 
SG  81 1863 4d Bright red Pl.4. (Hairlines). Superb used example 
lettered MH, neatly cancelled by a perfectly struck Malta cds for 

JA.3.1864. Wonderful vibrant colour, scarce so fine.  
P190015542  £275 

124 
SG  87 1862 9d Straw Pl.2. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. example 

of this difficult stamp lettered CF. Some gum disturbance from hinge 
but far finer than normally seen. 1981 RPS Cert.  

P190009184  £3,750 

125 
SG  88 1862 9d Bistre Pl.3. (Hairlines). Very fine used well centred 
example of this rare “abnormal” issue lettered BL, neatly cancelled 

by a crisp Torquay “805” numeral leaving the hairlines clearly visible. 
Scarce, only 46 recorded used examples. Spec. J93.  

P190003479  £9,500 

Shown at 400%
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126 
SG  90 1862 1s Green Pl.1=2. Fine used example lettered HG, cancelled by a 

faintly struck Dublin Late Fee cds for NO.1864. A presentable example, scarce to 
find with a cds. P201000568  £225 

127 
SG  90wk 1862 1s Green Pl.1=2. (Wmk. Inverted & Reversed). Fine 

used left hand wing margin example lettered ME, cancelled by a 
London “S.W.30” numeral. A couple of trimmed perforations at top 

and a corner bend at foot nevertheless a difficult watermark variety 
and the first we have handled in over twenty years. Spec. J101(2)J. 

P201000567  £175 

128 
SG  93 1873 4d Dull vermilion Pl.14. Very fine unused o.g. example 

lettered PJ. Scarce plate so fine. Spec. J61. P190017120  £775 

129 
SG  96 1867 6d Deep-lilac Pl.6. Exceptionally fine and fresh unused 
o.g. bottom marginal example lettered JJ, showing small part sheet 

inscription. A choice example of this difficult plate.  
P190011922  £3,800 
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130 
SG  98 1865 9d Straw Plate Proof Pl.4. Very fine unused imperforate 
horizontal pair lettered LI-LJ, printed on ungummed, unwatermarked 

thin wove paper. Small paper fault on LI nevertheless a magnificent 
and very rare proof, lovely vibrant colour. P190017121  £3,500 

131 
SG  103 1872 3d Rose Pl.8. Very fine used horizontal pair 

lettered KK-KL, neatly cancelled by Hereford cds’ for SP.21.1872. 
P201000570  £110 

132 
SG  103 1872 3d Rose Pl.8. Very fine used right hand wing margin 

example lettered RD, neatly cancelled by a crisp Manchester Stock 
Exchange cds for OC.1.1872. P190010875  £75 

133 
SG  109 1870 6d mauve Pl.9. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example lettered OF. A couple minute gum wrinkles nevertheless 
a presentable example with lovely fresh colour and gum, scarce so 

fine. P190015543  £750 

134 
SG  111 1867 9d Pale straw Pl.4. Very fine used example lettered 

MC, neatly cancelled by a blue Arica (Peru) “C36” type 12 numeral. 
Spec. Z20. P190015544  £175 

135 
SG  118 1867 2s Dull blue Pl.1. Very fine used example lettered CF, 

cancelled by a part black numeral most likely Jacmel, Haiti “C59”. 
Spec. Z28. P201000493  £75 

136 
SG  118 1867 2s Dull blue Pl.1. Very fine used example lettered 
DK, cancelled by a crisp black Royal Exchange Glasgow cds for 

MY.7.1872. P190017221  £175 
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137 
SG  121 1880 2s Brown Pl.1. Very fine used example lettered 

OF, beautifully cancelled by two Grey-town, Nicaragua cds’s for 
JY.14.1880. Scarce overseas usage from the British Post Office in 

Grey-town. P201001862  £3,500 

138 
SG  121 1880 2s Brown Pl.1. Very fine used example lettered OB, 

neatly cancelled by the datestamp portion of a Gracechurch St. “L1” 
late fee duplex for MR.5.1880. A wonderful example and very early 

usage, issued only one week prior to use. P190015550  £2,950 

139 
SG  122a 1872 6d Chestnut Pl.11. Very fine used left hand wing 
margin example lettered TE, neatly cancelled by a Bristol cds for 

JY.19.1872. P190012552  £75 

140 
SG  122b 1872 6d Pale Chestnut Pl.11. Very fine used vertical 

pair lettered QJ-RJ, cancelled by a Grantham cds’ for SP.19.1872. 
P201000583  £110 

141 
SG  122b 1872 6d Pale Chestnut Pl.11. Very fine used example 

lettered NC, neatly cancelled by a Manchester Stock Exchange cds 
for OC.17.1872. P201000496  £75 

142 
SG  123 1872 6d Pale buff Pl.12. Superb used example lettered LC, 
neatly cancelled by a crisp strike of a Sheffield cds for DE.26.1872. 

Lovely colour, scarce so fine. P190010880  £325 

143 
SG  127 1874 5s Pale rose Pl.2. Superb used well centred example 

lettered BG, neatly cancelled by a crisp Harrow cds for SP.18.1875. 
Very scarce so fine. P190009432  £1,250 

144 
SG  128var 1878 10s Colour trial. Very fine imperforate example 

lettered GG printed in mauve on gummed, Maltese Cross 
watermarked paper. Overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Scarce. Ex 

“Verus”. P14515631  £1,950 

145 
SG  129 1878 £1 Brown Lilac Pl.1. Superb used example lettered 

GH, beautifully cancelled by a crisp strike of a Bristol cds for 
AU.24.1882. with a small part additional strike at left. A wonderful 

fresh example, scarce so fine. P189015711  £3,750 

146 
SG  138 1875 2½d Rosy mauve Pl.1. (Wmk. Small Anchor, Blued 

paper). Very fine used example lettered ND, cancelled by a small part 
London City numeral leaving a clear profile. A presentable example 

of this difficult issue. P201000504  £95 

147 
SG  141 1877 2½d Rosy mauve Pl.7. Very fine used example lettered 
BC, cancelled by a small part London District numeral leaving a clear 

profile. P201000506  £45 

148 
SG  141 1877 2½d Rosy mauve Pl.9. Very fine used example lettered 

KC neatly cancelled by a crisp London “L1” late fee hexagonal 
datestamp for DE.31.1877. P190012387  £85 

149 
SG  141 1877 2½d Rosy mauve Pl.14. Very fine used example 

lettered LB, cancelled by a small part duplex cancellation leaving a 
clear profile. Lovely fresh colour. P201000509  £45 

150 
SG  142 1880 2½d Blue Pl.17. Very fine unused o.g. example 

lettered HE. Very scarce so fine. P201000376  £575 

151 
SG  143 1875 3d Rose Pl.11. Very fine unused o.g. right hand wing 

margin example lettered EH. P201000377  £450 

152 
SG  144 1874 3d Pale rose Pl.15. Very fine used example lettered 

GB, cancelled by a St. Andrews cds for JA.6.1875. P189015717  £75 

153 
SG  150 1874 1s Green Pl.9. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. 

example lettered KB. An attractive example of this difficult plate. 
P190015784  £825 

154 
SG  150 1875 1s Green Pl.12. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

lettered CC. Scarce so fine. P190015646  £850 
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155 
SG  152 1876 4d Vermilion Pl.16. Very fine and fresh unmounted 

o.g. bottom marginal example lettered JE showing small part 
marginal inscription. Very scarce so fine. P201001849  £3,950 

156 
SG  153s 1877 4d Sage green Pl.15. Very fine unused o.g. example 
lettered FD overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Very scarce so fine. 

P190015281  £350 

157 
SG  154 1880 4d Grey brown Pl.17 (Wmk. Large Garter). Very fine 

and fresh unused o.g. example lettered RL. Scarce so fine. 1984 RPS 
Cert. P190017123  £2,500 

158 
SG  157 1881 2½d Blue Pl.23. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. 

example lettered OA. P201001851  £450 

159 
SG  157 1881 2½d Blue Pl.23. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example lettered PA. P201001854  £575 

160 
SG  158 1881 3d Rose Pl.21. Very fine used well centred example 
lettered TC, neatly cancelled by a crisply struck blue double ring 

Registered datestamp for ?P.13.1882. Attractive combination. 
P190010289  £125 

161 
SG  161s 1882 6d Grey Pl.18. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

lettered IJ, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Spec J89s.  
P178009148  £300 

162 
SG  162 1883 6d on 6d Lilac Pl.18. Very fine used example lettered 

JF, cancelled by a part Reigate cds. P190012397  £125 

163 
SG  163 1881 1s Orange-brown Pl.14. Very fine used example 

lettered NB, neatly cancelled by a crisp Wimborne cds for 
SP.11.1883. Attractive. P190003548  £160 

164 
SG  167 1880 1½d Venetian red. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example. P190004848  £325 

165 
SG  168 1880 2d Pale rose. Very fine used example neatly cancelled 

by a crisp upright Mirfield cds for AP.5.1883. P189012225  £110 

166 
SG  168a 1880 2d Deep rose. Very fine used example neatly 

cancelled by Registered London cds’. Fresh colour.  
P201000512  £110 

167 
SG  169 1880 5d Indigo. Very fine unused o.g. example. 

P190015789  £725 

168 
SG  169 1881 5d Indigo. Very fine used example cancelled by a 

Manchester cds for NO.18.1881. P201000513  £150 

169 
SG  172var 1881 1d Colour trial (Die 2, 16 Dots). Very fine 

imperforate example printed in mauve on white gummed, Crown 
watermarked paper. Scarce. Ex. “Verus”. P14514988  £2,250 

170 
SG  172 1881 1d Lilac (Die II, 16 Dots). Very fine used example 

cancelled by a Gambia Paid cds for SP.5.1891. Attractive overseas 
usage. P190012157  £75 

171 
SG  172wi 1881 1d Lilac (Die II, Wmk. Inverted). Very fine and fresh 

unmounted o.g. left hand marginal example. P190011644  £75 

172 
SG  178s 1883 2s6d Lilac. Superb well centred unused o.g. example 
lettered BG, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 11. P16700451  £425 

173 
SG  180 1883 5s Rose (White paper). Very fine and fresh unused o.g. 

example lettered GD. P190000902  £1,100 

174 
SG  181 1884 5s Crimson. Superb used example lettered MD, 

beautifully cancelled by a crisp Sunderland cds for JA.29.1890. 
Scarce so fine. P189012216  £250 
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175 
SG  186a 1888 £1 Brown-lilac (Wmk. Three Orbs). Fine used 

example lettered TA, showing broken frame variety and cancelled by 
double ringed cds for MR.01.89. Spec K16a. Cat £9000. 

P15611065  £3,000 

176 
SG  188 1884 1½d Lilac. Very fine unmounted o.g. example lettered 

KJ. P190012544  £150 

177 
SG  191 1883 3d Lilac. Very fine used example lettered AE neatly 

cancelled by a crisp Peterhead cds for JY.28.1886. 
P190007448  £100 

178 
SG  194 1883 6d Dull green. Very fine unused o.g. example lettered 

FR. P190015557  £625 

179 
SG  194 1883 6d Dull green. Very fine used example lettered AA, 

neatly cancelled by an Exeter cds for DE.17.1885.  
P190003608  £240 

180 
SG  195 1883 9d Dull green. Very fine used example lettered 

LN, neatly cancelled by a Westbourne Park cds for FE.9.1886. 
P190012399  £375 

181 
SG  195 1883 9d Dull green. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example lettered BQ. Scarce. P189006936  £1,600 

182 
SG  196 1884 1s Dull green. Very fine used example lettered PC, 

neatly cancelled by a crisp Four Courts/Dublin cds for MY.2.1884. 
Lovely deep colour. P189008934  £300 

183 
SG  198var 1894 1½d Reply paid essay. Superb unused o.g. 

imperforate example of the head plate printed in blue on Crown 
watermarked paper. Scarce. P15606331  £425 

184 
SG  198s 1887 1½d Dull purple & pale green “Jubilee”. Superb 

unused o.g. example overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Spec. K29(2)s. 
P15606982  £55 

185 
SG  200var 1887 2d Grey-green & “Deep” carmine “Jubilee”. Very 

fine unmounted o.g. example. Spec. K30(2). P190007717  £50 

186 
SG  200var 1886 2d “Jubilee” green and carmine. Superb used 
example on Crown watermarked paper tied to small piece by a 

Portsmouth squared circle trial cancel for JA.5.1885. Extremely rare, 
produced as part of the duty tablet trials with solid and specked 
tablets, this being the accepted design. See Spec. Vol.1 page 266. 

P201001856  £2,000 

187 
SG  201s 1887 2½d Purple/blue. Very fine unused o.g. example 

overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Spec. K31(2)s. P189010921  £75 

188 
SG  201 1887 2½d Purple/blue “Jubilee”. Very fine used example 
neatly cancelled by a crisp Aden cds for NO.13.1893. Attractive 

overseas usage. P190011999  £75 

189 
SG  201 1887 2½d Purple/blue “Jubilee”. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example. Spec. K31(2). P190007722  £45 

190 
SG  205a 1887 4d Green & deep brown “Jubilee”. Very fine 
unmounted o.g. example. Spec. K33(2). P190007736  £60 

191 
SG  206var 1887 4½d Green & carmine “Jubilee”. Very fine and fresh 
unused o.g. imperforate imprimatur. Scarce, one of only 29 possible 

examples. P201001859  £800 

192 
SG  206 1892 4½d Green & carmine. Superb used example 

beautifully tied to a small piece by crisp Saffron Walden M.O. & 
S.B. cds for JU.3.1896. Wonderful fresh colour, very scarce so fine. 

P190015561  £45 

193 
SG  206 1892 4½d Green and carmine “Jubilee”. Very fine used 

example cancelled by a Banbury cds for SP.23.1896.  
P190011782  £45 

194 
SG  207a 1888 5d Dull purple & blue “Jubilee” (Die II). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example. P190005069  £60 
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195 
SG  207a 1888 5d Dull purple & blue (Die II). Superb used example 

neatly cancelled by a crisp Registered Sandwich oval datestamp for 
SP.24.1896. P190011787  £30 

196 
SG  207a 1888 5d Dull purple & blue (Die II). Very fine and 

fresh used example neatly tied to a small piece by a crisp Army 
Post Office/ Middelburg double ring datestamp for JU.13.1902. 
An attractive second Boer War piece from this infamous town. 

Middelburg camp was the largest camp in the Transvaal system and 
was not closed until January 1903. P190015568  £50 

197 
SG  208 1887 6d Purple/rose-red “Jubilee”. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example. P190005071  £60 

198 
SG  209 1887 9d Dull purple & blue. Very fine and fresh unmounted 

o.g. example. Spec. K38(1). P190007779  £110 

199 
SG  209 1887 9d Dull purple and blue “Jubilee”. Very fine used 
example neatly cancelled by a crisp 75 Aldersgate E.C. cds for 

DE.19.1887. Lovely fresh colour. P189010746  £60 

200 
SG  210 1890 10d Dull purple & carmine “Jubilee”. Very fine 

unmounted o.g. left hand marginal example. Spec. K39(1). 
P190007787  £90 

201 
SG  210a 1890 10d Dull purple & deep dull carmine “Jubilee”. Very 

fine unmounted o.g. top marginal example of this difficult shade. 
Spec. K39(2). 1978 BPA Cert. P190011107  £800 

202 
SG  210b 1890 10d Dull purple & scarlet “Jubilee”. Very fine used 

example neatly cancelled by a crisp Mark Lane B.O. E.C. cds for 
MR.10.1892. Most attractive. P189014115  £75 

203 
SG  211 1887 1s Dull green “Jubilee”. Very fine used example neatly 

cancelled by a Wakefield cds for JA.11.1894. P201000563  £80 

204 
SG  214 1900 1s Green & Carmine “Jubilee”. Very fine used example 

neatly cancelled by a Sheffield cds for MR.30.1901. 
P190011807  £125 

205 
SG  211 1890 1s Dull green “Jubilee”. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example. Spec. K40(1). P190007791  £375 

206 
SG  O3a 1882 1d Lilac (I.R. Official). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

bottom marginal control “N” example, from the July 1891 printing 
showing blue-black overprint. Scarce. Spec. L3a. P189003546  £450 

207 
SG  O4 1882 6d Grey Pl.18 (I.R. Official). Very fine and fresh 

unmounted o.g. example lettered FA. Scarce so fine. 
P190011149  £750 

208 
SG  O4 1882 6d Grey Pl.18 (I.R. Official). Very fine used horizontal 
pair lettered MB-MC, beautifully cancelled by a single Registered 

Oxford oval datestamp for DE.2.1899. An exceptional example. 
P16700472  £225 
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209 
SG  O7 1885 1s Dull green (I.R. Official). Very fine unmounted o.g. 
top marginal example of this rare departmental issue lettered KA, 

lightly mounted on selvedge only. 1980 BPA Cert.  
P14507707  £6,500 

213 
SG  O19 1901 1s Green & carmine (I.R. Official). Very fine used 
example neatly tied to small piece by the usual oval Registered/

Manchester datestamp for SP.1902. A lovely example of this difficult 
departmental issue of which only 2280 were printed. 2008 RPS Cert. 

P190015571  £1,800 

214 
SG  O34 1902 5d Dull purple & blue (O.W. Official). Very fine used 

example, neatly tied to a small piece by two crisp Parliament Street 
cds’s leaving Queen’s portrait clear. Lovely colour, scarce so fine. 

P189006354  £1,250 

215 
SG  O42wi 1900 ½d Dull blue green (Army Official, Wmk. Inverted). 

Very fine unmounted o.g. example of this very difficult watermark 
variety. P189015983  £1,250 

216 
SG  O43 1896 1d Lilac (Army Official). Superb unused o.g. 

imperforate “U” control, lightly mounted with only the merest trace 
of a hinge. Scarce. P178013172  £250 

217 
SG  O63 1883 9d Dull green (Govt. Parcels). Very fine used example 
lettered BP, neatly cancelled by a small part cds. Lovely colour and 

scarce to find with a cds. P189003126  £1,200 

218 
SG  O67 1888 9d Dull purple & blue (Govt. Parcels). Superb 

unused o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal example. Lovely fresh 
appearance. P190011959  £425 

211 
SG  O9cs 1885 10s Cobalt (I.R. Official, 

blued paper). Very fine unused o.g. example 
lettered EH, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 

11. Very scarce. Spec. L8(2)t. 1981 RPS Cert. 
P190009489  £4,500 

212 
SG  O15 1889 1s Dull green (I.R. Official). 

Very fine unused o.g. example of this 
scarce departmental issue. 2012 BPA Cert. 

P189005635  £1,000 

210 
SG  O9 1890 5s Rose (I.R. Official). Very 

fine used example lettered LC, neatly 
cancelled by a crisp Halifax squared circle for 

DE.14.1901. Most attractive.  
P190017127  £1,750 
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219 
SG  O68s 1890 1s Dull green (Govt. Parcels).Very fine unused o.g. 

example overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Spec.L29s.  
P15612250  £300 

220 
SG  O71s 1892 4½d Green & carmine (Govt. Parcels). Very fine 

unused o.g. example, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 9. Very scarce. 
P13407786  £300 

221 
SG  O72 1900 1s Green & carmine (Govt. Parcels). Very fine and 

fresh umounted o.g. example. Scarce so fine. 1989 RPS Cert. 
P15602631  £825 

222 
SG  215var 1902 ½d Die proof. Very fine example from the DLR 

striking book printed in black on white glazed card, affixed to a large 
piece (56 x 111mm) endorsed with dates and number of leads. A 
spectacular exhibition piece. Ex. “Minoru”. P190017124  £2,800 

223 
SG  218aw 1906 ½d Yellowish green. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

booklet pane of five plus St. Andrews Cross label (Perf type E). Good 
to excellent perfs, far finer than normally seen. 2015 BPA Cert. 

P178009504  £975 

224 
SG  222 1902 1½d Slate-purple & green (O). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M8(2). P190013012  £95 

225 
SG  224 1905 1½d Slate purple & bluish-green (C). Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M9(2). P190007161  £45 

226 
SG  224var 1905 1½d Deep slate purple & bluish-green (C). Very fine 
unused o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M9(3). P190007164  £55 

227 
SG  225var 1904 2d Pale greyish-green & carmine-red (O). Very fine 

unused o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M11(2).  
P190007156  £70 

228 
SG  226 1904 2d Grey-green and carmine-red (O). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M11(4). 
P190011971  £150 

229 
SG  228var 1910 2d Grey-green & scarlet (C). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M12(4). P189017042  £80 

230 
SG  232c 1906 3d Pale reddish purple/orange-yellow (C). Very 

fine unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M20(1). 
P189015986  £425 
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231 
SG  232c 1906 3d Pale reddish purple/orange-yellow (C). Very 

fine unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M20(1). 
P189015984  £425 

232 
SG  234 1906 3d Purple/lemon (C). Very fine unused o.g. example 

printed by DLR. Spec. M20(5). P189005988  £45 

233 
SG  234 1906 3d Purple/lemon (C). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example printed by DLR. Spec. M20(5). P189005985  £85 

234 
SG  238 1906 4d Deep green & Chocolate-brown (C). Superb 

unmounted o.g. top marginal example printed by DLR. Spec. M24(2). 
P189003038  £75 

235 
SG  241 1909 4d Orange-red. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

printed by DLR. Spec. M25(3). P189014800  £50 

236 
SG  242 1902 5d Dull purple & ultramarine (O). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M28(1). P190011218  £130 

237 
SG  243a 1906 5d Slate purple and ultramarine (C). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec M29(2). 
P15607774  £115 

238 
SG  244 1906 5d Slate purple & ultramarine (C). Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M29(2). P190010608  £55 

239 
SG  244var 1902 5d Slate purple & ultramarine (O). Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M28(2). P190007887  £65 

240 
SG  245 1902 6d Pale dull purple (O). Very fine unused o.g. example 

printed by DLR. Spec. M31(1). P190007889  £45 

241 
SG  246a 1906 6d Slate purple (C). Very fine unused o.g. example 

printed by DLR. Spec. M32(3). P190007891  £45 

242 
SG  248 1906 6d Dull purple (C). Very fine unmounted o.g. top 

right hand corner marginal example printed by DLR. Spec. M32(2). 
P190011982  £85 

243 
SG  250 1902 9d Dull purple and ultramarine (O). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec M39(1). 
P190013018  £275 

244 
SG  250 1902 9d Dull purple and ultramarine. Very fine used 

example printed by DLR, neatly cancelled by a Holyhead cds for 
NO.11.1902. Spec. M39(1). P189015044  £75 

245 
SG  250 1902 9d Dull purple and ultramarine (O). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. top left hand corner interpanneau marginal block of 
four printed by DLR. Spec M39(1). P190013014  £1,250 

246 
SG  251 1902 9d Slate purple & ultramarine (O). Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M39(2). P190010610  £140 
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247 
SG  251 1902 9d Slate purple and ultramarine. Very fine used 
example cancelled by a crisp Blackpool cds for MR.29.1905. 

P190015284  £75 

248 
SG  251a 1905 9d Slate purple & ultramarine (C). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. top interpanneau marginal example printed by DLR. 
Spec. M40(3). P190009467  £225 

249 
SG  254var 1902 10d Slate-purple and carmine (O). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec M42(2). 2007 RPS 
Cert. P189012905  £275 

250 
SG  254 1902 10d Dull purple & carmine (O). Very fine used example 
printed by DLR, neatly cancelled by a Sleaford cds for OC.15.1903. 

Spec. M42(1). P189006908  £75 

251 
SG  255 1906 10d Slate purple and carmine (C). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M43(2). 
P190011992  £275 

252 
SG  256a 1910 10d Dull purple & scarlet (C). Very fine used example 

printed by DLR showing “No cross on crown” variety, cancelled by 
a part cds leaving the variety clear. Very scarce variety so fine. 1951 

RPS Cert. Spec M43(5)b. P189000738  £275 

253 
SG  257var 1901 1s Die proof (Head Plate). Very fine example 

printed in black on white glazed card (92 x 60mm). Very scarce. Ex. 
“Minoru”. P14504748  £2,500 

254 
SG  257 1902 1s Dull green & carmine (O). Superb used example 

beautifully cancelled by a crisp Bolton cds for FE.1.1904. Attractive. 
P190015287  £50 

255 
SG  257a 1905 1s Dull green & carmine (C). Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed by DLR. Spec M46(1). P190007301  £100 

256 
SG  259 1910 1s Dull green & Scarlet (C). Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed by DLR. Spec. M46(3). P190010613  £100 

257 
SG  259var 1910 1s Deep dull green & Scarlet (C). Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed by DLR. Spec. M46(4). P190007135  £125 
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258 
SG  266 1902 £1 Dull blue-green. Very fine used example printed by 

DLR neatly cancelled by a Guernsey cds for JY.1.1911. 
P190010364  £825 

259 
SG  271 1911 ½d Bright green (Fine Impression, Perf 14). Very 

fine and fresh unused o.g. right hand marginal example printed by 
Harrison & Sons. Spec. M3(6). P189014830  £275 

260 
SG  274 1911 1d Rose-carmine (Perf.14). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example printed by Harrison & Sons. Spec. M6(5). P178001019  £85 

261 
SG  278var 1911 4d Bright orange (Perf. 14). Very fine used example 

printed by Harrison & Sons, neatly cancelled by a crisp Lower 
Basildon/ Reading cds for AU.24.1911. Spec. M26(1). 

P189000372  £55 

262 
SG  279var 1911 ½d Deep dull green, very blotchy print (Perf. 

15x14). Very fine unmounted o.g. example of this rare Harrison 
shade. Spec. M4(3). 1984 RPS Cert. P190017126  £1,100 

263 
SG  285 1911 3d Purple/lemon (Perf. 15x14). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. example printed by Harrison & Sons. Spec. M22(1). 
P189012911  £80 

264 
SG  286 1911 4d Bright orange (Perf. 15x14). Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed by Harrison & Sons. Spec. M27(1). 
P189017450  £30 

265 
SG  287 1911 1½d Reddish purple &  bright green. Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M10(1). 
P190007904  £45 

266 
SG  287var 1912 1½d Dull reddish purple & bright green. Very fine 

unused o.g. example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M10(3). 
P189016995  £30 

267 
SG  289 1912 1½d Slate-purple & green (F). Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M10(7). 
P190007903  £30 

268 
SG  289 1912 1½d Slate purple & green (F). Very fine unmounted 
o.g. bottom marginal example printed at Somerset House. Spec. 

M10(7). P16700911  £65 

269 
SG  290 1911 2d Deep dull green & red. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M13(1). 
P189017052  £60 

270 
SG  293 1911 5d Dull reddish purple & bright blue. Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M30(2). 
P190007909  £30 

271 
SG  298 1911 6d Reddish purple (F). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M33(2). 
P189017621  £60 

272 
SG  298 1912 6d Reddish purple. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

printed at Somerset House. Spec. M33A(3). P189006522  £60 

273 
SG  293 1911 5d Dull reddish purple & bright blue. Very fine unused 

o.g. example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M30(2).
 P190007909  £30 
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274 
SG  305var 1913 7d Pale grey. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

printed at Somerset House. Spec M38(3) P16700908  £60 

275 
SG  306 1911 9d Reddish purple & light blue. Very fine unmounted 

o.g. example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M41(1). 
P190012006  £200 

276 
SG  307a 1913 9d Deep plum & blue. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

top marginal example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M41(5). 
P189008911  £125 

277 
SG  309 1911 10d Dull purple & scarlet. Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M44(3). 
P190007094  £95 

278 
SG  311 1912 10d Dull reddish purple & Carmine. Very fine 

unmounted o.g. right hand marginal example printed at Somerset 
House. Spec. M44(6). P190012018  £150 

279 
SG  311var 1911 10d Dark plum & carmine. Very fine unmounted 

o.g. example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M44(8). 
P190009471  £150 

280 
SG  313 1911 1s Deep green and scarlet. Very fine unused o.g 

example printed at Somerset house. Spec. M47(2). 
P190010614  £80 

281 
SG  313var 1912 1s Green & bright scarlet. Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed at Somerset house. Spec. M47(3). 
P190007088  £85 

282 
SG  314 1912 1s Green & carmine. Very fine unused o.g. example 

printed at Somerset house. Spec. M47(5). P190007087  £60 

283 
SG  313 1911 1s Deep green and scarlet. Very fine unmounted o.g 

example printed at Somerset house. Spec. M47(2). 
P189017870  £180 

284 
SG  315 1911 2s6d Dull greyish purple (F). Very fine unused o.g. 

example printed at Somerset House. Lovely quality. Spec. M50(3). 
P14505026  £950 

285 
SG  318 1912 5s Carmine. Very fine unmounted o.g. example. Spec. 

M52(2). P190012884  £875 

286 
SG  319 1912 10s Blue. Very fine lightly mounted unused o.g. 

example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M54(2). 
P189003826  £1,100 

287 
SG  320 1911 £1 Deep green. Very fine unused o.g. top marginal 

example printed at Somerset House. Spec. M56(1). 
P189017913  £2,000 

288 
SG  O48 1902 ½d Blue-green (Army Official). Very fine used example 

showing long top to second “F” variety from position R. 20/11, 
neatly tied to a small piece by a Devonport squared circle datestamp 

for SP.3.1903. Spec. MO19j. P189001048  £60 

289 
SG  O77 1902 9d Dull purple & blue (Govt. Parcels). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal example. An 
attractive example of this difficult departmental issue. Spec. MO12. 

1977 BPA Cert. P190015793  £850 
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290 
SG  O104 1903 2d Yellowish green & carmine-red (Admiralty 

Official). Very fine and fresh unused o.g. example overprinted type 
O10. Spec. MO33. 2012 RPS Cert. P189005628  £350 

291 
SG  O105 1903 2½d Ultramarine (Admiralty Official, type O10). Very 

fine used well centred example neatly cancelled by a Chatham cds 
for OC.19.1903. Lovely fresh colour. P189002148  £150 

292 
SG  O112 1904 3d Dull purple/Orange-yellow (Admiralty Official). 

Very fine and fresh unused o.g. example overprinted type O11. Spec. 
MO41. 2013 RPS Cert. P189005633  £2,600 

293 
SG  O78 1902 1s Dull green & carmine (Govt. Parcels). Superb 

unmounted o.g. example of this difficult departmental issue. 
P190015661  £1,650 

294 
SG  O85 1902 2½d Ultramarine (Board of Education). Superb 

unmounted o.g. example of this rare departmental issue. 1980 BPA 
Cert. P190009492  £6,000 

295 
SG  O112 1903 3d Dull purple/orange-yellow (Admiralty Official, 

type O11). Very fine and fresh unused o.g. example of this very 
difficult departmental issue. 1999 BPA Cert. P190017128  £2,600 

296 
SG  . 1911 7d Henschel essay. Very fine small format zinc block 
essay produced by Winston & Sons using the printex method, 

printed in red on white unwatermarked paper with the print number 
“W2” at top. P190012908  £180 

297 
SG  . 1911 7d Henschel essay. Very fine small format zinc block 
essay produced by Winston & Sons using the printex method, 

printed in purple on white unwatermarked paper with the print 
number “W11” at top. P190012912  £180 

298 
SG  324a 1911 ½d Yellow-green (Die 1b, Wmk. Crown upright). 

Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. booklet pane of six (Perf type E). 
Spec. NB1. P190005421  £350 

299 
SG  325wi 1911 ½d Bright green (Die 1B, Wmk. Crown Inverted). 

Very fine unmounted o.g. example. Spec. N2(1)a. P190007008  £35 

300 
SG  351var 1913 ½d Green (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused 

o.g. bottom right hand corner marginal block of four showing 
printing flaw at lower right leaving a small portion of the bottom 

right hand stamp omitted. Scarce and unusual. P190015030  £110 

301 
SG  335/6wi 1912 ½d Green & 1d Scarlet (Wmk. Royal Cypher 

Inverted). Very fine unmounted o.g. set of two. Ex Booklets 
P190008402  £125 

302 
SG  349 1912 1d Bright scarlet (Die 2, Wmk. Multiple cypher). Superb scarlet on buff coil leader (Code E) with 11 stamps attached, showing 

coil join between the 10th and 11th stamps. Scarce. P190008420  £550  Shown at 85%
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303 
SG  351/96 1912-24 ½d-1s “Definitives” (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused o.g. group of ten corner marginal control multiples, each 

showing a broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties including malformed “G” and “R”, Missing “v” and missing “G” etc. Scarce selection 
so fine. P190016325  £225 Shown at 85% 

304 
SG  351c 1913 ½d Green (Wmk. Royal Cypher upright). Very fine and 

fresh unmounted o.g. booklet pane of six, perf. type P. Spec. NB6 
P190008429  £140 

305 
SG  345wj 1912 1d Scarlet (Die 2, Wmk. Royal “Simple” Cypher 

Reversed). Very fine unused o.g. example. Spec N12(1)c. 
P190000653  £125 

306 
SG  357var 1912 1d Pink (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused 

o.g. example of this scarce distinctive shade. Spec. N16(10). 
P190001177  £300 

307 
SG  357a 1914 1d Bright Scarlet. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 
showing ‘Q’ for ‘O’ variety from position R.1/4 (Control E14). Scarce. 

P201001826  £250 

308 
SG  368var 1921 2d Brown orange (Die I). Superb unmounted o.g. 

example. Spec. N19(6). P190003967  £95 

309 
SG  370wk 1921 2d Orange (Die II, Wmk Inverted & reversed). Very 

fine unmounted o.g. example of this difficult watermark variety. 
Spec. N20(1)c. P190003976  £200 

310 
SG  379var 1913 4d Grey-green (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Fine unused o.g. bottom right hand corner marginal block of fifteen (Several 

perforation separations and reinforcements) showing printing flaw and a minor mis-perf necessitated by a pre-printing paper fold, with the 
usual creasing associated with these types of varieties. An attractive and most visual variety. P190015044  £450 Shown at 95% 
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311 
SG  362wi 1912 1½d Red-brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher, Inverted). 

Very fine unused o.g. block of four showing broken Dandy Roll 
“Missing v” variety on bottom right hand example. Spec. N18(1)b/zc. 

P190015096  £50 

312 
SG  362var 1912 1½d Red-brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very 

fine unused o.g. group of six horizontal pairs, each pair showing a 
different broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Included varieties are 

missing “G” (Spec. Zb), missing “v” (Zc), missing “R” (Zd), missing “vR” 
(Zf), missing “Crown vR” (Zg) and missing “tail to R” (Zj).  

P190015095  £125 

313 
SG  362var 1912 1½d Red-brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. vertical strip of three showing broken Dandy 
Roll “Missing Crown” variety on central stamp. Spec. N18(1)za. 

P190015098  £75 

314 
SG  362var 1912 1½d Red-brown (No watermark). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. example of this difficult watermark variety. Spec. 
N18(1)a. P190016321  £375 

315 
SG  362b 1924 1½d Red-brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. booklet pane of four plus 2 adverts for “Millenium 

Oat Flakes/Stamp Auctions, Harmer Rooke” perf. type P with straight edge at foot and right. Pane still contained within original booklet 
BB11 Edition No.2 (Other panes removed). Spec. NB9(2). P190016394  £275 

316 
SG  368var 1912 2d Orange (Wmk. Royal Cypher, Die I). Very fine 

unused o.g. group of seven horizontal pairs, each pair showing a 
different broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties included 

are missing Crown (Spec. Za), missing “G” (Spec. Zb), missing “v” (Zc), 
missing “R” (Zd), missing “Gv” (Ze), missing “vR” (Zf) and missing “tail 

to R” (Zj). P190016306  £175  Shown at 95%

317 
SG  372var 1912 2½d Blue (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused 

o.g. group of six horizontal pairs, each pair showing a different 
broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties included are missing 

Crown (Spec. Za), missing “G” (Spec. Zb), missing “v” (Zc), missing 
“R” (Zd), missing “vR” (Zf) and missing “tail to R” (Zj). Some light gum 

toning nevertheless an unusual set. P190016308  £150 
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318 
SG  375wj 1912 3d Bright violet (Wmk. Royal Cypher Reversed). Very fine unused o.g. example. Scarce watermark variety. Spec. N22(6)c. 

P190004032  £500 

319 
SG  375var 1912 3d Violet (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused 

o.g. group of sfive horizontal pairs, each pair showing a different 
broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties included are missing 

Crown (Spec. Za), missing “G” (Spec. Zb), missing “v” (Zc), missing 
“vR” (Zf) and missing “tail to R” (Zj). P190016309  £125 

320 
SG  379var 1913 4d Grey-green (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine 

unused o.g. group of four horizontal pairs, each pair showing a 
different broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties included are 
missing Crown (Spec. Za), missing “G” (Spec. Zb), missing “v” (Zc) and 

missing “Crown vR” (Zg). P190016313  £90 

321 
SG  381wi 1913 5d Brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher, Inverted). Very fine unmounted o.g. example of this difficult watermark variety. Spec. N25(1)

b. P190004137  £1,800 

322 
SG  381var 1913 5d Brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused 

o.g. group of four horizontal pairs, each pair showing a different 
broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties included are missing 

Crown (Spec. Za), missing “v” (Zc), missing “Crown vR” (Zg) and 
missing tail to “R” (Zj). P190016314  £95 

323 
SG  384var 1913 6d Dull purple (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine 
unused o.g. group of three horizontal pairs, each pair showing a 

different broken Dandy Roll watermark variety. Varieties included are 
missing “v” (Zc), missing “Crown vR” (Zg) and missing tail to “R” (Zj). 

P190016316  £75 

324 
SG  387s 1913 7d Olive. Very fine and fresh unmounted o.g. 

example overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 26. Scarce. Spec. N27s. 
P178012029  £225 

325 
SG  390wj 1913 8d Black/yellow (Wmk. Royal Cypher Reversed). 

Very fine unmounted o.g. top marginal example. Spec. N28(1)c. 
P190004248  £375 

326 
SG  394var 1913 10d Bright turquoise-blue (Wmk. Royal Cypher). 
Very fine unmounted o.g. example. Spec N31(1). P190004398  £60 

327 
SG  395 1913 1s Bistre (Wmk. Royal Cypher). Very fine unused 

o.g. horizontal pair showing broken Dandy Roll “Missing Crown” 
watermark variety. Spec N32(1)za. P190004439  £125 
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328 
SG  396var 1920 1s Deep bronze-brown (Wmk. Royal Cypher). 

Superb unused o.g. example of this very difficult shade. Lovely deep 
vibrant colour. Spec N32(10). P190004437  £1,000 

329 
SG  399var 1913 2s6d “Seahorse” Colour trial. Very fine imperforate 

example printed by Waterlow & Layton in powder blue on thin 
ungummed “JAS WRIGLEY LD-219” paper. Very scarce. 

P12308031  £4,000 

330 
SG  399s 1913 2s6d Deep sepia-brown. Very fine and fresh 

unused o.g. well centred example printed by Waterlow, overprinted 
“SPECIMEN” type 26. Spec. N63(2)s. P189007102  £650 

331 
SG  401var 1913 5s Carmine-red. Superb used example neatly 

cancelled by a crisp Guernsey cds for FE.21.1914, leaving a clear 
profile. Spec. N66(3). P190005079  £450 

332 
SG  402 1913 10s Indigo-blue. Very fine used well centred example 
printed by Waterlow, neatly cancelled by a lightly struck registered 

oval datestamp. Lovely deep colour. P201001828  £395 

333 
SG  403var 1913 £1 Deep green. Very fine used example of this 

difficult Waterlow shade cancelled by a Guernsey cds for NO.1914. 
Spec. N72(2). P190007709  £1,750 

334 
SG  405 1915 2s6d Deep yellow brown. Very fine used example 

printed by DLR neatly cancelled by a Burgh Heath cds for 
DE.2.1916. Beautiful deep colour. P189007328  £250 

335 
SG  409var 1915 5s Carmine. Superb unmounted o.g. example 

printed by DLR. Scarce. Spec. N67(2). P178011467  £1,250 

336 
SG  412 1915 10s Blue. Very fine unused o.g. example printed by 

DLR. Lovely fresh colour, gum and centring. Spec. N70(1). 2008 BPA 
Cert. P178004248  £3,250 

337 
SG  414var 1918 2s6d Chocolate-brown. Very fine used example 

printed by Bradbury Wilkinson on ribbed paper, cancelled by a part 
registered oval datestamp. A presentable example of this difficult 

variety. Spec. N65(3)v. P201000587  £150 

338 
SG  415ab 1918 2s6d Pale-brown. Very fine used example printed 

by Bradbury Wilkinson showing major re-entry from Pl.3/5L, R.1/2 
cancelled by a Deal double ring datestamp for AU.27.1923. Spec. 

N65(5)r. 1970 RPS Cert. P201000588  £450 

339 
SG  417var 1919 10s Dull blue. Exceptionally fine and fresh 

unused o.g. example printed by Bradbury Wilkinson. Spec. N71(1). 
P189009837  £475 

340 
SG  419var 1924 1d Scarlet. Very fine unused imperforate o.g. block 
of four (three stamps u/m) overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 23. Spec. 

N34(1)u. P178012015  £360 

341 
SG  420d 1924 1½d Red-brown Booklet Pane (Wmk. Upright). Very fine unmounted o.g. 
booklet pane of four plus 2 adverts for ‘Gazes all weather tennis courts/Send to Harmer, 

Rook; Auctions’ perf. type I, . Pane still contained within original booklet BB12 Edition No.10 
(less ½d Pane). Spec. NB15(67). Very scarce pane.  

P201001835  £400 
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342 
SG  420d 1924 1½d Red-brown Booklet Pane (Wmk. Upright). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

booklet pane of four plus 2 adverts for “Saving is Simple/Home Safe” perf. type P, pane still 
contained within original booklet BB12 Edition No.202 (Other panes removed). Spec. NB15(7). 

P190016522  £300 

343 
SG  420d 1924 1½d Red-brown Booklet Pane (Wmk. Upright). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

booklet pane of four plus 2 adverts for “Holiday Trips £40. Tourist third cabin only (in four 
lines)/SS. Minnekahda and Minnesota Atlantic Transport Co. Ltd” perf. type I, with part straight 

edge at right. Pane still contained within original booklet BB12 Edition No.61 (Other panes 
removed). Spec. NB15(26). P190016453  £175 

344 
SG  420dw 1924 1½d Red-brown Booklet Pane (Wmk. Inverted). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. booklet pane of four plus 2 adverts for “Saving is Simple/Home Safe” perf. type P, with 
excellent perforations. Pane still contained within original booklet BB12 Edition No.214 (Other 

panes removed). Spec. NB15a(7). P190016570  £300 

345 
SG  420g 1924 1½d Red brown (Wmk. W111a experimental “Block 

Cypher” paper). Superb unmounted o.g. top marginal example on 
this difficult experimental watermark paper. Very scarce. Spec. 

N35(1)b. P190003947  £160 

346 
SG  422wi 1924 2½d Pale blue (Wmk. Block Cypher, Inverted). 

Very fine unused o.g. left hand marginal example. Spec. N37(2)b. 
P190004019  £90 

347 
SG  423wi 1924 3d Violet (Wmk. Inverted). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. bottom marginal example, the watermark variety clearly showing 
on the sheet margin. P189003802  £135 

348 
SG  424wi 1924 4d Grey-green (Wmk. Block cypher, Inverted). Very 

fine unused o.g. example. Spec. N39(1)a. P190004126  £150 

349 
SG  427wi 1924 9d Olive-green (Wmk. Block Cypher, Inverted). Very 

fine unmounted o.g. example. Spec N43(1)a. P190004394  £175 

350 
SG  427wi 1924 9d Olive-green (Wmk. Block Cypher, Inverted). Very 

fine unused o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal A24 perf type 
2(E) control block of six printed by Waterlow, bottom three stamps 

unmounted o.g. Scarce. Spec N43(1)a. P190004392  £875 
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351 
SG  429wi 1928 1s Bistre-brown (Wmk. Block Cypher Inverted). Very fine unused o.g. bottom marginal J28 (Perf E) control strip of three, 

control example with the slightest hint of a hinge the other two stamps superb unmounted o.g. Scarce multiple so fine. Spec N45(1)a. 
P190004456  £1,650 

352 
SG  218, 351 1924 British Empire Exhibition. Very fine piece bearing a ½d Green (SG351wi) and a 1d Scarlet (SG219) control “I9” both neatly 

tied by crisply struck Empire Exhibition Wembley/ Palace of Engineering handstamps for the first day of the Exhibition AP.23.1924. with an 
additional certificate of posting of a registered Postal Packet also cancelled by a Palace of Engineering handstamp. Wonderful first day strikes 

of this difficult cancellation.  
P201000674  £110 

353 
SG  430/1 1924 1d-1½d British Empire Exhibition. Superb used 

set of two values tied to piece by Empire Exhibition Wembley Park 
double rim packet handstamps for the first day of issue AP.23.1924. 
on 1d value and SP.5.1824 on the 1½d. A wonderful set cancelled by 

these difficult exhibition handstamps. P201000694  £175 

354 
SG  437var 1929 2½d Pale blue. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

of this more difficult PUC shade. Spec. NCom8(2). P190000710  £60 

355 
SG  438s 1929 £1 Postal Union Congress. Superb unused o.g. 

example overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ type 32 in red. Very rare, 
especially so fine. P201001831  £3,000 

356 
SG  438 1929 £1 Postal Union Congress. Very fine and fresh 

unmounted o.g. example. P190012587  £1,100 

357 
SG  438var 1929 £1 Postal Union Congress. Very fine used example neatly cancelled by a lightly struck cds, showing re-entry at top right 

from position R.2/3. P190011234  £650 

358 
SG  439/49 1934-36 ½d-1s “Photogravure” definitives. Very fine unmounted o.g. set of eleven. 

P189014155  £95 

359 
SG  439 1935 ½d Green. Very fine black on yellow-green coil leader (Code W) for lower end delivery with eight stamps attached and join to 

leader perforated 15. P190008904  £100  Shown at 95%
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360 
SG  439c 1935 ½d Green (Small format). Very fine unused o.g. 
cylinder E6 (no dot) booklet pane of six, perf. type B4(E) with 

average perfs. Cat £125. P190008773  £75 

361 
SG  440 1934 1d Scarlet (Intermediate format). Very fine unmounted 
o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal V/34 control block of six from 

cylinder 24 (Dot), perf type 2A(P/P). P190008700  £80 

362 
SG  440 1935 1d Scarlet (Small format). Very fine unused o.g. 

bottom left hand corner marginal X/35 control block of six from 
cylinder 35 (No dot), perf type 5(E/I). P190008735  £40 

363 
SG  440g 1935 1d Scarlet “Photogravure” (Small format). Superb 

unmounted o.g. booklet pane of six showing cylinder F6 no dot (Perf 
type B4 E). Excellent perforations. Spec. NB23. P190005457  £175 

364 
SG  441 1934 1½d Red-brown (Large Format). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. V/34 cylinder 47 (No dot) control block of six, perf type 6(I/P). 
P190008688  £45 

365 
SG  441 1934 1½d Red-brown (Large Format). Superb unmounted 
o.g. V/34 cylinder 68R (Dot) control block of six, perf type 2A(P/P). 

P190008689  £95 

366 
SG  441ew 1935 1½d Red brown “Photogravure” (Small format, 

Wmk Inverted). Superb unmounted o.g. booklet pane of four plus 
two labels with advert “For Safety of Capital/National Fixed Trust” 

(Perf type P). Spec. NB27a(13). P190005462  £275 

367 
SG  442 1935 2d Orange. Very fine black on orange coil leader (Code R) for top end delivery with six stamps attached. Very scarce. 

P190009006  £650  Shown at 80%
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368 
SG  442 1934 2d Orange (Intermediate format). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal V/34 control block 
of six from cylinder 5 (No dot, state 1), perf type 6(I/P). 

P190008711  £45 

369 
SG  445 1935 4d Deep grey-green (Small format). Very fine unused 

o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal W/35 control block of six from 
cylinder 3 (No dot), perf type 2A(P/P). This is actually a “dot” pane 

but the dot was omitted in error. P190008750  £40 

370 
SG  449 1936 1s Bistre-brown (Small format). Superb unmounted 

o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal Z/36 + 2 bars, control block of 
six from cylinder 5 (No dot), perf type 5(E/I). P190008758  £350 

371 
SG  445,449,451,452 1938 ‘Re-engraved’ Seahorses. Superb parcel tag bearing a 

horizontal pair and block of four 10s indigo (block on reverse) used in combination with a 
5s bright rose-red, 4d deep grey-green and 1s bistre-brown. All neatly cancelled by London 

F.S.59 cds’s for OC.17.1938. Rare, high franking piece. P201001830  £750 

372 
SG  453var 1944 ½d “Silver Jubilee” Nazi propaganda forgery. Very 

fine used corner marginal example inscribed “This War is a Jewsh 
War” and depicting Stalin instead of King George V. Printed on wavy 
lined watermark paper. Cancelled by a forged violet London cds for 

JU.6.1944. Scarce and unusual. P14514444  £175 

373 
SG  453aw 1935 ½d Green “Silver Jubilee” Wmk. Inverted). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. booklet pane of four. P190009208  £60 
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374 
SG  459a 1936 1½d Red brown. Very fine unmounted o.g. booklet 

pane of four plus two labels with “Number one Bond/Castell Bros.” 
advertising labels (Perf Type P), good perforations. Spec. PB5(4). Cat. 

£200. P190009269  £125 

375 
SG  459aw 1936 1½d Red brown (Wmk Inverted). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. booklet pane of four plus two labels with “For safety 
of capital/ Universal fixed trust” advertising labels (Perf Type P). 

Spec. PB5a(10). 2013 RPS Cert. P190005829  £110 

376 
SG  462/7var 1942 ½d-3d Dark colours. Very fine marginal set of six Nazi propaganda forgeries printed on wavy line watermarked paper 

with forged violet “London Special Stamp” cds’s for JU.6.1944. P190016296  £250 

377 
SG  462l 1937 ½d Green. Superb unmounted o.g. cylinder E10 dot 
booklet pane of six with excellent perforations. Perf type B4A(I). 

Spec. QB1. P190006362  £90 

378 
SG  463l 1937 1d Scarlet. Superb unmounted o.g. cylinder F3 no 

dot booklet pane of six with excellent perforations. Perf type B4(E). 
Spec. QB10. P190006369  £75 

379 
SG  464l 1937 1½d Red-brown. Superb unmounted o.g. cylinder 

G19 dot booklet pane of six with excellent perforations. Perf type 
B4A(I). Spec. QB21. P190006380  £75 

380 
SG  464b 1937 1½d Booklet pane (Wmk. Upright, Perf type B3(I)). 

Very fine unmounted o.g. example with advert “You Can Reach Your/
Friends at Sea by Radio Telegram” showing cylinder “G41”. Spec. 

QB23(12). P189005675  £180 

381 
SG  475 1939 1s Bistre-brown. Superb unmounted o.g. bottom left 
hand corner marginal cylinder 19 dot block of six Perf type 5(E/I). 

P190006418  £150 

382 
SG  476/8c 1939-48 2s6d-£1 “Arms” high values. Very fine 

unmounted o.g. set of six. P190011249  £425 
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383 
SG  467b/478b c.1942 WWII Ministry of Aircraft Production Official Mail. Two very fine pieces each bearing multiple “Arms” High values one 
with additional definitives (one for 18s9d and another at £8,0s,0d). During the war Rolls Royce sent their correspondence to USA by air in the 

official bag of the Ministry of Aircraft Production. This ensured speed, certainty of destruction if encountered by the enemy and avoidance 
of censorship. Some packets were very large and at a rate of 1s3d per oz several required over £20 postage. At first they were sent without 
adhesives but the P.O. Authorities complained that this was defrauding the revenue so the correct stamps were affixed at Derby then sent 
to London and cancelled by violet “M.A.P./ BY BAG” handstamps, enclosed in the diplomatic bag and sent by air to the British Purchasing 
Commission, Washington D.C. It is believed a consignment of these labels were returned to Derby as a favour to the original sender who 

distributed these scarce pieces between his associates. So far as is known this method of transit was in the nature of a favour on the part of 
the M.A.P. extended only to Rolls Royce, and to no other firm in the country mostly in part due to the integral part the company played in the 

supply of goods to the allied forces during WWII. Two wonderful exhibition pieces. P201001464  £3,250 

384 
SG  478ab 1939 10s Dark blue. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

showing “Blot on scroll” variety from position R.2/5 Spec. Q32(1)d. 
P190016329  £275 

385 
SG  485/90s 1941-42 ½d-3d “Definitive” Light colours. Superb unused o.g. set of six overprinted 

“SPECIMEN” type 23 (3d Pale violet type 32) each mounted on a pieces of buff printers record book 
paper endorsed below with their dates of issue and circled in red or black pen. A magnificent unique 

set. 2010 BPA Cert. Ex. “Mey”. P190013270  £2,750 
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386 
SG  BD6 1948 1s Booklet. Very fine exploded booklet without interleaving advertisement panes. Consisting of three panes with 

margin at bottom 4 x ½d Pale green (SG 485d), 4 x 1d Pale scarlet (SG 486d) and 4 x 1½d Pale red-brown (SG 487a), all panes 
with trimmed perforations at top (left hand side when stamps are upright) and with light hinge remainders from displaying on a 
page. A presentable representation of this rare King George VI Booklet. Cat. £9000 as complete booklet BD6. 1991 BPA Cert.  

P190017130  £1,500 

387 
SG  488l 1942 2d Pale orange. Very fine unmounted o.g. cylinder 

H22 dot booklet pane of six with excellent perforations. Perf type 
B5(BP). Spec. QB30. P190006389  £85 

388 
SG  492a 1946 3d Victory. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

showing “Seven Berries” variety from position R.12/5. 
P190006426  £35 

389 
SG  504 1951 1d Light ultramarine. Superb unmounted o.g. bottom 

left hand corner marginal cylinder 192 dot block of six perf type 
5(E/I). P190006421  £30 

390 
SG  504ab 1951 1d Light ultramarine (Wmk. Sideways). Superb unmounted o.g. coil strip of 

twenty one showing “Retouched nose and forehead” variety. Spec. Q6Ab. P189005652  £80 

391 
SG  485c 1941 ½d Pale green. Very fine unmounted o.g. booklet 

pane of six, perf type (I). Spec. QB4. P190011428  £30 

392 
SG  505b 1951 1½d Pale green. Very fine unmounted o.g. Cyl. 
G4 (no dot) booklet pane of six, perf type B3(I). Spec. QB26. 

P190011424  £70 

393 
SG  506 1951 2d Pale red-brown. Superb unmounted o.g. bottom 
left hand corner marginal cylinder 71 no dot block of six perf type 

5(E/I). P190006424  £30 

394 
SG  508 1950 4d Light ultramarine. Superb unmounted o.g. left 

hand marginal block of nine with central sheet ornament in margin, 
showing variety “Retouched background to POS” from Cylinder.13 

No dot, position R.9/2. P189005489  £110 
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395 
SG  512var 1951 £1 “Festival” High value. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

left hand marginal example showing re-entry in “DIEU” from position 
R.5/1. Spec. Q38a. P190016335  £150 

396 
SG  515/31 1952-54 ½d-1s6d “Wildings” (Wmk. Tudor Crown). Very fine unmounted o.g. set of seventeen. P201001685  £100 

397 
SG  516a 1954 1d Ultramarine (Wmk. Tudor Crown). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. cylinder F6 dot booklet pane of three plus three 
printed labels “PLEASE POST EARLY IN THE DAY” Perf type Ie. 

Spec. SB24. P190005992  £75 

398 
SG  545l 1957 3d Deep lilac (Wmk. St Edwards Crown). Superb 

unmounted o.g. cylinder K2 dot booklet pane of six with excellent 
perforations. Perf type (Ie). Spec. SB90. P190006015  £55 

399 
SG  551var 1955 9d Bronze green (Wmk. St Edward’s Crown). Superb unmounted o.g. left hand marginal 
block of eighteen, showing “frame break at upper right” variety in position R.8/6. Scarce, positional piece 

confirming variety position from sheet dividing arrow. Spec. S125a P189007941  £275 

400 
SG  572 1962 1½d Green (Wmk. Crowns). Very fine unmounted o.g. set of 4 booklet panes of six showing 
all “dot” and “no dot” combinations for cylinder numbers G16 & G16(T). A few clipped perfs on each pane 

nevertheless a very presentable set. Spec. SB66. Cat. £520. P16703270  £225 

401 
SG  575 1958 3d Deep lilac (Wmk. Crowns). Very fine unused o.g. set of 4 booklet panes of six (3 panes 

u/m) showing all “dot” and “no dot” combinations for cylinder numbers K17 & K17(T). A few clipped perfs 
nevertheless a very presentable set. Spec. SB92. Cat £170. P16703277  £75 

402 
SG  575mb 1961 3d Deep lilac (Wmk. Sideways crown to left). Very 

fine unmounted o.g. booklet pane of four with excellent perforations 
on cream paper. Perf type (l½v). Spec. SB95. P190006016  £75 
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403 
SG  587/94 1958 ½d-4½d “Wildings” (2nd Graphite issue). Very fine unmounted o.g. set of eight.  

P201001691  £110 

404 
SG  599/609 1959 ½d-4½d “Wildings” (Phosphor-graphites). Very fine unmounted o.g. set of eight. 

P201001696  £100 

405 
SG  610l 1961 ½d Orange-red (Phosphor issue, Wmk. Sideways 

crown to right). Very fine unmounted o.g. booklet pane of four with 
good perforations. Perf type (I). Spec. SB18a. P190005975  £75 

406 
SG  615aa 1960 3d Deep lilac (2 Bands). Very fine unmounted o.g. 

bottom right hand corner marginal block of four showing Phantom 
“R” variety from Cyl.41 no dot. Spec. S74c. P178007866  £55 

407 
SG  696paf 1966 4d British birds (Phosphor). Superb unmounted o.g. block of four with emerald-green omitted affecting Black Headed 

Gull, Blue tit & Robin. Offered with a normal block for comparison. Scarce. 2014 BPA Cert. P14509896  £600 

408 
SG  716d 1967 1s6d European Free Trade Association (Ordinary). 

Very fine unmounted o.g. example with blue-grey (Fuselage) omitted. 
Offered with normal for comparison. P189006816  £140 

409 
SG  889a 1971 9p Anniversaries. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example with olive-brown (Faces) omitted. Offered with normal for 
comparison. P189010153  £325 

410 
SG  916a 1972 3p Silver Wedding. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

example with Silver (Inscription and face value) omitted, offered with 
a normal example for comparison. P189005711  £700 

411 
SG  1081a 1979 11p Wild flowers. Superb unmounted o.g. left 

hand marginal horizontal strip of four, the left hand pair completely 
imperforate the right hand pair partially perforated. A wonderful 

progressional piece, Pierron records only 10 imperforate pairs. 
P189006939  £3,250 
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412 
SG  1531a 1991 22p Dogs (King Charles Spaniel). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. left hand marginal imperforate pair. Scarce, Pierron 
records circa 15 pairs known. P189009022  £2,800 

413 
SG  2348ab 2003 1st Fruit and Vegetables (Self adhesive). Very fine unused sheetlet of ten plus decorative labels imperforate, complete with 

original packet. Very scarce, Pierron records only seven examples. P15606819  £3,500 Shown at 80% 

414 
SG  X925a 1979 1p Crimson (PVAD/FCP, Head type B1). Very fine 
unmounted o.g. imperforate pair. Scarce, Pierron records only 20 

imperforate pairs. Spec. U63a. P189009042  £1,600 

415 
SG  X969a 1991 24p Chestnut (ACP/PVAD). Very fine unmounted 

o.g. horizontal imperforate pair. Spec. U287a. P14501834  £280

416 
SG  X948 1983 16p Olive drab (ACP/PVAD). Superb unmounted o.g. 
bottom left hand corner marginal cylinder 3 dot block of six showing 

17 pin perforation variety between position R.18/1 & 18/2. Spec. 
U240. P190011840  £90 

417 
SG  X952 1983 17p Grey-blue (ACP/PVAD). Superb unmounted 
o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal cylinder 10 dot block of six 
showing 17 pin perforation variety between positions R.19/1 & 

19/2. Spec. U247. P190011843  £160 
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418 
SG  X971var 1984 26p Rosine (Type I, FCP/PVAD). Very fine 

unmounted o.g. cylinder 2 dot bottom left hand corner marginal 
block of six displaying seventeen pin perforation variety between 

Positions R20/1 & R20/2. Spec. U296b. P190011848  £200 

419 
SG  Y1747a 2003 £2 Deep blue-green. Very fine unmounted o.g.  

“D1” no dot cylinder block of six with “Missing £ in value” variety in 
position R.18/1. P201001836  £275 

420 
SG  Y1800var 2000 £1.50 Red (De La Rue printing). Superb 

unmounted o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal cylinder 3(4) Dot 
block of six. P15602126  £32 

421 
SG  Y1801 1999 £2 Dull blue (Enschedé printing). Superb 

unmounted o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal cylinder 1(12) No 
dot block of six. Scarce. P15606802  £110 

422 
SG  Y1802var 2000 £3 Dull violet (De La Rue printing). Superb 

unmounted o.g. bottom left hand corner marginal cylinder 3(4) Dot 
block of six. P15602144  £55

423
1934 International Air Post Exhibition. Superb unmounted o.g. set of six souvenir stamps in blocks of four with sheet label at right.  Printed 

by Institut de Gravure, Paris in orange, magenta, blue, red, brown and green. Offered with perforated exhibition souvenir label and  
pre-printed glassine envelope as originally sold. Very scarce as such. P178002209  £225  Shown at 70%
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424 
SG  F5var 1855 1d Reddish lilac (Blue glazed paper). Very fine 

imperforate imprimatur tied to a small piece by a London duplex 
cancel for JY.11.1886. Undoubtedly of philatelic origin nevertheless 

most unusual. Spec. L105var. P190015609  £175 

425 
SG  T18s 1877 £5 Telegraphs Pl.1. Very fine and fresh unused o.g. 

example lettered AB, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 8. Lovely quality, 
very rarely seen so fine. P189013167  £2,400 

426 
SG  T18 1877 £5 Telegraphs Pl.1. Very fine and fresh unused 
o.g. example lettered BD, overprinted “SPECIMEN” type 11. 

Centred high and to the right nevertheless a presentable example. 
P190007651  £1,750 

427 
SG  F17 1867 6d Reddish lilac (Wmk. Anchor 18mm). Very fine and 

fresh unused large part o.g. example. Lovely colour. Spec. L117. 
P178002252  £90 

428 
SG   1903 £1 lilac and and black (Isle of Man), 

Very fine unused o.g. example overprinted 
“SPECIMEN” type 16. Scarce. 

P190008075  £150 

429 
SG  17a 1974 3p Douglas Promenade. Very fine unmounted o.g. 

left hand marginal example showing the olive-bistre border error of 
colour. Offered with a normal example for comparison. 2013 BPA 

Cert. P178009513  £160 

430 
SG  18a 1974 3½p Port St. Mary. Very fine unmounted o.g. example 

showing the grey-brown border error of colour. Offered with a 
normal example for comparison. 2013 BPA Cert. P178009515  £225 

431 
SG  BB3 1912 2s0d Booklet (Die 1b, Wmk. Simple Cypher Edition 
No.13). Very fine and fresh example of this difficult early George V 

booklet. P201001833  £1,300 

432 
SG  BD13 1940 2s6d Booklet (Edition No.5). Very fine example with 
excellent perforations, all panes watermark inverted. Scarce so fine. 

P190011259  £1,700 

433 
SG  BD14 1940 2s6d Booklet (Edition No.8). Very fine example with 

excellent perforations, all panes with cylinder numbers. Showing 
cylinder E39 no dot on ½d pane, H2 no dot on 2d pane and J3 no 

dot on 2½d pane. Scarce so fine. P190011261  £1,850 

434 
SG  BD22 1938 3s Booklet (Edition No.346). A very fine and fresh 
example of this difficult booklet, showing cylinder E10 dot on ½d 
pane, F5 dot on the 1d pane and G20 dot on all 1½d panes. Scarce 

so fine. P190011271  £2,000 

435 
SG  BD24 1938 5s Booklets (Edition No. 22). An exceptionally 

fine and fresh example bound with staples instead of the normal 
stitching. A lovely example of this rare stapled George VI Booklet. 

P190011273  £2,100 

436 
SG  M2var 1958 (February) 3s Training School Booklet. Very 

fine example with vertical training bars of black ink on all panes, 
produced without interleaving using Tudor crown watermarked 

stamps, the 1½d from a conventional booklet pane, the others 
from sheet stamps with sheet selvage as a pane margin. The book 

assembled with a single copper staple rather than the conventional 
stitching. Scarce, and an unusual addition to any booklet collection. 

P15608011  £125 
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437 
1698 Pre-stamp mail. Very fine entire sent from El Puerto de Santa Maria, Spain to London bearing a manuscript “4” at lower left and 

backstamped by a wonderful strike of a London Bishop mark for DE.29. (1698 dated internally). Bearing a wonderful red wax seal of a fish. A 
magnificent strike of this early Bishop Mark scarcely seen so fine. P201001180  £475 

438 
1859 1d Pink envelope. Superb used example used locally in Boston-Spa and cancelled by a 
Boston-Spa cds in blue for DE.8.1859. Lovely exhibition quality piece. P201001183  £400 

439 
SG  1 1840 1d Intense black Pl.5. Very fine and fresh used good to huge four margin example lettered PJ showing 

double letter J variety, beautifully tied to a clean entire sent from Richmond to Sidmouth by a crisp red MC. 
Backstamped accordingly with a Richmond dispatch cds for OC.5.1840. and a London transit cds for OC.7.1840. 

Wonderful quality. Spec. AS24b. P190017089  £975 

440 
SG  14 1841 2d Blue Pl.4. Very fine used four close to large four margin block of four lettered HA-IB, neatly tied to cover by London City “19” 
numerals. Sent from London, Charing Cross to Coventry and backstamped accordingly for NO.12-13.1851. A very scarce and attractive 8d 

(up to 4 ounces) franking. P201001209  £2,250 Shown at 97% 
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441 
SG  21 1855 1d Red-brown Pl.5. (Die II, Wmk Small Crown, Perf 16). Very fine envelope sent from 

Warrington to London bearing a 1d Red-brown (SG 17) neatly tied by a crisp Warrington “847” 
original type spoon cancellation for MY.1.1855, with London arrival cds on reverse for the same day. 

P201000894  £110 

442 
SG  66 1862 4d Carmine (Wmk. Large Garter). Two very fine used singles neatly tied to cover from 

Edinburgh to Kingston, Canada by an Edinburgh type I roller cancellation. Edinburgh dispatch cds on 
reverse for DE.26.1856 with a Liverpool transit lozenge on obverse for the following day. Also shows a red 
‘1d’ handstamp indicating the colonies share of the postage for local delivery. A scarce pre-official release 

cover, the accepted release date being January 1857. P201001847  £2,500 

443 
SG  143 1874 Overseas mail. Very fine mourning envelope sent from Holmfirth to Mount 

Coke, South Africa bearing two horizontal pairs of 3d Rose (SG 143) Pl.12 lettered FE-FF & 
GE-GF with both FE & GE having trimmed wing margins, all tied by Holmfirth “C19” duplexes 
for AP.4.1874. with a Cape Town Cape Colony transit cds alongside for MY.4.1874, and a King 
Williams town transit cds for MY.9.1874. A very attractive cover, unusual destination in rural 

South Africa. P201001198  £275 

444 
SG  217,236 1903 Express mail. Very fine small parcel sent from Charles W Harness, Designer & Engraver to Preston. Bearing a wonderful 

green printed label for Harness’ on the front endorsed in red at top “Express Letterpost” with a ½d Pale yellowish green (SG 217) and a 
4d Green and grey-brown (SG 235) tied by Wolverhampton datestamps for AP.30.1903 alongside and violet “EXPRESS” handstamps and 

backstamped with Preston arrival datestamps. Containing original contents of including a hand drawn essay of a “JUSTICE” stamp bearing 
scales of justice and a finished proof of the die. Most unusual. P201001433  £475  Shown at 50%



82 83email: gb@stanleygibbons.com   call: 020 7557 4413 www.stanleygibbons.com

445 
SG  267 1912 ½d Pale yellowish green. Very fine used example neatly tied to a clean Village of Tarbert 

illustrated postcard by a GK & ARDRISHAIG PACKET “GRENADIER” (Code “B” afternoon trip) 27mm double 
ring cds for FE.24.1912. P201000820  £175 

446 
SG  430 1924 1d British Empire Exhibition. Fine 4½d embossed registered envelope addressed to Birmingham uprated with a 1924 1d 

“Wembley”, each tied by an Empire Exhibition Wembley Palace of Engineering handstamp for the last day of the exhibition NO.1.1924. with 
a British Empire Exhibition No.22 Registered label at top left. Some minor faults to the envelope nethertheless very scarce, one of only ten 

registered Palace of Engineering envelopes recorded in Knight & Sabey’s “The Lion roars at Wembley”. P201000741  £550  Shown at 90%

447 
SG  430/1 1924 British Empire Exhibition. Very fine airmail cover to Paris bearing three 1d’s and a single 

1½d each cancelled by an Empire Exhibition Wembley Park handstamp for the first day of issue AP.23.1924. 
Backstamped by a Paris wavy lined cancel for the following day. Scarce so fine. P201000626  £500 

448 
SG  432 1925 1d British Empire Exhibition. Two picture postcards both addressed to Zaragoza, each bearing a single 1925 1d Wembley with 

a second bisected example paying the 1½d Postcard rate to Spain. The first example cancelled by a London “Wavy Lined” machine cancel 
dated MY.29.1925 and surcharged for delivery as it was deemed underpaid. The second cover a later attempt dated JU.6.1925 to the same 

address succeeded in getting through without any form of surcharge. A very attractive and unusual pair of covers.  
P201000865  £450 Shown at 85% 



84 email: gb@stanleygibbons.com   call: 020 7557 4413

449 
SG  503/514 1951 ½d-2½d “Definitive” (SG 503/7), 2s6d to £1 Festival High Values (SG 509/12) and 2½-4d Festival Low Values (SG 513/4). 

Very attractive large manilla envelope sent locally within Mumbles, Swansea and tied by matching cds’ for MY.3.1951 the first day of issue for 
these three sets. A very difficult first day cover so fine. P201001440  £550 Shown at 80% 

450 
SG  489 1942 WWII Undercover Mail. Very fine cover from Italy to London via an undercover address in 
Lisbon, bearing a 1.25 Lira deep blue Italian stamp tied by a Morfassa/Pienza datestamp for AU.24.1942. 

Sent to PO Box 506 in Lisbon where a yellow address label was added and the letter forwarded to Arundel by 
Thomas Cook & Sons who also applied a perfined (TCS) 2½d light ultramarine (SG489) which was cancelled 
on arrival in London for NO.11.1944. Censor and examiner labels complete this scarce and attractive item. 

P201001172  £325
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